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Notices

No part of this manual may be reproduced in any form or by any means (including electronic storage
and retrieval or translation into a foreign language) without prior agreement and written consent from
Viavi Solutions as governed igernational copyright Laws.

Warranty
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notice, in future editions. Further, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, disclaims

all warranties,either express or implied, with regard to this manual and any information contained

herein, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a

particular purpose. Viavi Solutions shall not be liable for errors or focidental or consequential

damages in connection with the furnishing, use, or performance of this document or of any
information contained herein. Should Viavi Solutions and the user have a separate written
agreement with warranty terms covering the matai in this document that conflict with these

Terms, the warranty terms in the separate agreement shall control.

A WARNING

A CAUTION notice denotes a hazard.

It calls attention to an operating procedure, practice, or the like that, if not correg
performed or adhered to, could result in damage to the product or loss of import
data. Do not proceed beyond a CAUTION notice until the indicated conditiorn
fully understood and met.

A CAUTION

Operating procedure, practice, if not correctly performed or adhdoedould result
in personal injury or death. Do not proceed beyond a WARNING notice unt
indicated conditions are fully understood and met.




General Safety Information

A WARNING

Do not use the device if it is damaged. Before you use the deviitspect the casing. Look for cracks
or missing plastic. Do not operate the device around explosive gas, vapor, or dust.

Always use the device with the cables provided.

Observe all markings on the device before establishing any connection.
When servicing tle device, use only the specified replacement parts.

Do not operate the device with the cover removed or loosened.

Use only the power adapter provided by the manufacturer to avoid any unexpected hazards.

A CAUTION

If the device is used in a manner ngpecified by the manufacturer, the device protection may be
impaired.

Always use dry cloth to clean the device. Do not use ethyl alcohol or any other volatile liquid to clean
the device.

Do not permit any blockage of the ventilation holes of the device.

Environmental Conditions

This instrument is designed for indoor use and in an area with low condensation. The table below
shows the general environmental requirements for this instrument

Environmental conditions Requirements

Operating Temperature 0°Cto 40 °C

Operating humidity 20% to 85% RH netondensing
Relative humidity 10% to 80%

NOTE

The CERTIFIER40G, CERTIFIER10G complies with the following Safety and Regulatory requirements.

DIN EN 55024, Edition:2008 (IEC/CISPR 24:1987gdified + A1:2001 + A2:2002); EN 55024:1998 +
A1:2001 + A2:2003



DIN EN 55022; VDE 0828:200805 (IEC/CISPR 22:200Bodified + A1:2005); EN 55022:2006 +

Al1:2007
Regulatory Markings
The CE mark is a registered trademark of th
European Community. This CEnnshows
that the product complies with all the
relevant European Legal Directives.




Declaration of Conformity c €

al ydzF I O dzZNBNWa b

- YS  Psiber Data Pte. Ltd
N

al ydzFl O dzZNBE NN A& ! RRNX 3 Science Park Drive #08,

The Franklin Singapore Science Park 1,
Singapore 118223

Declares under sole responsibility that the product as originally delivered
Description Cable Certification Tester Kit

Equipment Cable Certifier

Complies with the essential requirements of the following applicable Européantives and
carries the CE marking accordingly:

DIN EN 55024, Edition:20A8 (IEC/CISPR 24:198%dified+ A1:2001 + A2:2002); EN
55024:1998 + A1:2001 + A2:2003

DIN EN 55022;
VDE 08782:200805 (IEC/CISPR 22:206%dified + A1:2005);
EN55022:2006 + A1:2007

Signature Arvind C Patel

Drvad Pobi

www.psiberdata.com
Date : December 14, 2010
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Chapter 1. Getting Started
Unpacking the box

Single Mode Fiber

Single Mode Adapters SGSC Duplex Reference Cor
Mating Coupler

Multi Mode Fiber

Multi Mode Adapters SCSC Duplex Reference Cor
Mating Coupler



Encircled Flux Compliant Multi Mode Fiber

EF Compliant MM Adapters FGSC Modally Transparent
Reference Cords S&C Tall
Cords
Mating Coupler

Optional SM/MM/MMEF LC Cord Kits available.



Chapter 2.Configuring Certifier

Certifier User Interface

Touch Screen Layout

¢KS DNJILIKAOFf ! aSNI LYGSNFIFIOS 6D/ LO AY OSNEA:
responsive system and quiekccess menus.

Certifierboots up to the SETUP screen. It is categdris® 5 groups

11112015 5 | 1. Status bar

-

Configuration 2. Configuration group

Single Direction One )
Jumper Dual Ended

r N 3. Test Settings group
Test Settings

Lirﬁﬂ:
TIA568.3

Cahle: )

oM1
Refractive Index 1.493

Modal Bandwicdth

500MHz"Km 4. Project Settings group

Project Settings

Site: )

Unspecified 5

. System Settings group
Lahel Source:

Simple Lahel

System Settings )







1. TheStatus bardisplays the current datgalk setand battery level.

2. TheConfigurationgroup provides selectioan number of jumper(s) referencing is
set to, anddetermine single or bdirectional test is performed during @2hUTOTEST

3. TheTest Settinggroup provides results oriented configurations necessary to
perform an AUTOTEST.

4. TheProject Settinggroup provieks nonresults oriented configurations before
performing an AUTOTEST.

5. TheSystem Settinggroup settings provides device, time, localization and device
related configurations. The Information group at the top provides hardware
information such as the dewadnformation (Local/Remote), name, battery level, etc.

The One Touch Access Buttons

AUTOTEST

The fundamental philosophy behind ti@ertifierUser Interface is simplicity in its ease of
use. The main functions of the Ofi®uch access buttons as follows:

AUTOTEST

¢ KS ! & h ¢ Buftah will perform an immediate certification test on the last
configured settings. If no settings were configured, default settings will be used.

Test results will be generated automatically after the test is completed.

Youg Aff NBOSAGS lye 2F (KS F2ff26Ay 3 n
O T DNB Sy @Qoddfe$t Eesult in accordance to pdefined settings
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wS R dc@hacdeptable results with severe disturbance on one or
more test parameters.

You will be given théollowing option after performing an AUTOTEST:
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11-11-2015 @ =
A7
TIA568.3
W 202.50 m
¢ 1310nm 093 dB »
¢ 1300nm 1.90dB »
Network Limits >
[ HNezxt Lahel A-BJ

9V FiberAUTOTEST results

11-11-2015 @ =
AT
TIA568.3
W/ 203.20 m
¢4 B50nm 0.86 dB
¢ 1300nm 150 dB )
¢~ Network Limits >
[ Hext Label A-BJ

MM FiberAUTOTEST results

11-11-2015 @ =
AT
TIAS68.3
i -
-
202.50m
Connections0 é
]
Splices)
1310nm Fiber 1 Fiber 2
Loss 047 dB 0.77 dB
Limit 1.70 dB 1.70 dB

Margin 1.23 dB 093 dB

Detailed results for 1310nm

11-11-2015

@ =

AT

TIA568.3

203.20m

Connections0

Splices)
850nm Fiber 1 Fiber 2
Loss 1.02 dB 1.35 dB
Limit 221dB 22148

Margin 1.19 dB 0.86 dB

Detailed resultsfor 850nm

11-11-2015 @ =
AT
TIAS68.3
PO N, I
-
202.50m
Connections0 é
|
Splices)
1650nm Fiber 1 Fiber2
Loss 3.60 dB 0.80 dB
Limit 1.70 dB 1.70 dB

Margin 1.90 dB 0.90 dB

Detailed result$or 153nm

11-11-2015

@ =

AT

TIA-568.3

203.20m

Connections0

Splices)
1300nm Fiber 1 Fiber 2
Loss 0.30 dB 0.20 dB
Limit 1.80 dB 1.80 dB

Margin 1.50 dB 1.60 dB

Detailed results for 1310nm



11-11-2015 = 11-11-2015 @ = 11-11-2015 @ =

A5 A5
° TIA-568.3 ° TIAS68.3 ° TIAS68.3
,/ 20550 m @ @
E Ql M 205.50m H H 20550m l

— g =
o | | | o | |
¢4 B50nm 220dB )
o 13000m 05548 > 850nm Fiber 1 Fiber 2 1300nm Fiber 1 Fiber 2
Loss 1.09 dB 1.5 dB Loss 066dB | 095dB
¢ Metwork Limits > Limit 335 dB 335 dB Limit 1.50 dB 1.50 dB
Margin 2.26 dB 220 dB8 Margin 0.82 dB 0.55 dB
[ HNext Label A ﬁ}
MMEF Fiber AUTOTEST results Detailed results foB50nm Detailed results fot300nm

If Bidirectionis selected, swap the TX and RX connections on both ends when prompted.

11-11-2015 @ = @

Swapping of TX and RX for  Swapping of TX and RX for

Step 1 complete, please Swap the Singleended loopback Dualended testing.
Fiber connections between Bx and Tx teSting.

e

¢ KSETWP odziti2y LINPOARSE aSGiAy3d 2LIA2ya y ¢
configure the device.

These options include

Configuration

Configurationprovides selectiorof the number of jumper(s) is used for setting reference on
dual or single ended loopbacnd determines if single or ddiirectional test is performed
during anAUTOTEST



11-11-2015 @ =
Configuration
Dual Ended

Single Ended

4 b oa

@ Single Direction

(" Bi-Directional

B
A_ &k

1 Jumper, Singlended 1 Jumper, Duagnded

2 Jumpers, Singlended

I

2 Jumpers, Duanded

3 Jumpers, Duanded

3 Jum‘pesr, Singlended

NOTE

According to the ISO/IEC standart® 2-jumperstesting method is notompliant
hencethe selection for qumpersconfigurationwill be disabledvhenan ISO limitis

selected

11-11-2015 @ =
Lnnfiuicating
Single Ended Dual Ended

[

I I

o 4

@ Single Direction ‘

(" Bi-Directional




Test Settings

Test Settingprovides results oriented configuratiomgcessary to perform an AUTOTEST.

Test Limit

Standard Limits€hoose from a list of standards to determine the performance criteria in a
givenstandard Tab to change the value for number of connections, loss per connection,
number of splices and loss psplice.

11-11-2015 @ = 11-11-2015 @ =
Limit Standard TIA-E68.3
Indicate the number of connections within
GB 50312 the Test Link, excluding the end
connectors. The Reference Connections
are awtoratically included as follows:
150 11801 1 Jumper - 2
2 Jumper -1
IS0 14763-3 3 Jumper -0
Mo of Connections 0
Loss Per Connector (dB} 0.75
No Of Splices 0
Loss Per Splice (dB) 0.3
Cable Loss (850nm) 3.5 dBEm
Cable Loss (1300nmy) 1.5 dBKm

Network Limits: Choose from a listreétwork limitsto determineadditionalspecific network
testing criteria such as maximum loss in link validation, Ethernet standioér channel or
custom limits.Custom limits can be created usisgreadsheet software, saved as *.CSV
format and loaded to the device.

Length Limits: Enter fiber length if test criterequiresspecificfiber length

10Base-FL

11-11-2015 @ = 11-11-2015 @ = 11-11-2015 @ =
Network Limits Link Validation Ethernet Standard
Link Validation > Loss (dB) 850nm 3.35 :
1000Base-LX-MM F
Ethernet Standard > Loss (dB) 1300nm 15 X
1000Base-SX r
Fiber Channel b
100BASE_FX F
Custom Limits >
10Base-FB F
=
o

10GBase-LX4-MM

10GBase-SR_SW

10GBase-SR_SW_OM2 Fl




11-11-2015 @ = 11-11-2015 @ =

Fiber Channel Custom Limit

[Sample ['_ J

1 Gbps FC_OM2

1 Gbps FC_OM3

16 Ghps FC_OM2

16 Ghps FC_OM3

16 Ghps FC_OM4

2 Ghps FC_OM1

2 Ghps FC_OM2

2 Ghps FC_OM3

| e EEEEE

Cable

Press the SETUP button > Test SettinGalde to choose from a list of cable manufacturers.
LT dzyadzNE 27F YL ydzF SME daNSE NGMMEWRSR NFNE  ad/ DSy iSNAA G

to create custom cable.

~

/ £ AO1 G! RRdnag&?2 (2R RB2YNeHAGabl€ls)Aom tha customised cable.list

11-11-2015 5 = 11-11-2015 @ = 11-11-2015 5 =
Cable Custom Cable Custom Cable
Mame T
- [Cuslom r_]
Generic MMF Custom a
Customized Cable Cable Type
@ Single Mode (  Multi Mode
Belden
Meodal Bandwidth {Only MMF)
Berk-Tek
CommScope

Performance Grade

CommScopeflSystimax

Corning

Refractive Index:”

Datwyler

T SR " T 0 Wt

Add customised cable Manage customised cables

When creating customised cable, determining the cable namlel,g type, performance grade
FyR OF 6f SQa& isNgdiredl OG A @S AYRSE

Certifier A Y i NP R dzOvadaget(i K& dziioh 2y 2 V]
FANNGSGI NBD dal ylF3S¢é¢ Syl ofSa

S



operators, customized cables, customized connectors and results to be se

and deleted simultaneously.
Refractive Index

The refractive index determines the speeghti is travelling in the fiber optic. The value is
determined by the fiber cable selected.

11-11-2015 @ =
Test Limit
Standard Limits TIA-568.3 >
Network Limits >
Length Limit {m) 2000 »
Cable
Cable: oM1 )
e genanc T
T T e —r
Modal Bandwicth b

i et e I s

Modal Bandwidth

Press the SETUP button > Test Settingdal Bandwidth tachoosethe modal bandwidth
of the cable under test. Modal bandwidth refers to the signalling rate per distanceSeldct
400MHz*Km for OMX62.5/125), 500MHz*Km for OM&0/125), 2000MHz*Km for OM3
(50/125) and 4700Mhz*Km for OM%0/125).

11-11-2015 @ =

Modal Bandwidth

400MHz *Km

‘ 2000MHz *Km

‘ 4700MHz *Km




ProjectSettings

Project Settingsprovides norresults oriented configurations before performing an
AUTOTEST.

Refer toUser Manuat;, CertifierCopper Certificatiofor more informationon Project Settings

Label Source

Refer toUser Manuak; CertifierCopper Ceffication or User Guide; List Based Testingr
more information.

List Based Testing

List based testing allows creation of label list in #eeportsoftware on PC and then bring

the list to Certifier. It further allows easy selection of labels from tis to help technician
select the cables to be tested quickly. This testing method is carefully optimized for typical
test workflow, and it significantly improves productivity.

Refer toUser Manuak; CertifierCopper Certificationr User Guide; ListBased Testinfpr
more information.

SystemSettings
Device Type

Press the SETUP button > System Settings 1 > Device SefingEe Typdo set unit as a
Local or Remote unit. Device will reboot to take effect.

Refer toUser Manuat, CertifierCopper Certificatiofor more information on System Settings.

DATA

CKPATE o0dziG2y LINRPOARSA | NOKAGS FyR RFEGF Y
test results. Saved test results can be renamed or deleted in this option.




11-11-2015 @ = 11-11-2015 @ = 11-11-2015 @ =

‘DEMD 8 ) ‘ Cable Id Time

7 Passf1Fail

Cable Id Time

e W M “ . wob 1

View results Manageresults

¢ KFOGS odzid2y LINRJARS & -dépR @dulyleShddingandii A 2 v &
advancedCertifierusers. These optionsdtude

v i v v il
ﬁ Requires: S Requires: g Requires:
: Local and Remote . Localand Remote ' Localor Remote

Set Reference Establish test Power Meter¢Measures the  Light Source; Emits

conditionsand exclude the power loss from a 850/1300nm or 1310/1550nm
reference cords from the 850/1300nm 0r13101550nm light source to determine loss
measurement. wavelength light source. ona Power Meter.

r » r - r
Oi Requires j Requires: . T Requires

‘ 1. Localor Remote ‘ Local or Remote 1.LocaMM/MMEF

2. Inspection Probe (MMEF only) 2.RemoteMPO

Inspect Fibe Performs visual VFLG Visual Fault Locator. MPO/MTP¢ Switches device
GSNARFAOFGA2Y  Emitslight for visual detection to MPO mode to perform
using an external scope probe of broken fiber location. single fiber Power Meter test.

r 1
j Requires:
' Local or Remote

About ¢ Displays worldwide
contact information



Chapter 3: Setting Reference

It isnecessary to perform set reference measuremerat the beginning of a job, whenever
the test fiber is disconnected from the transmitter, and whenever a reference verification fails.

The setup varies depending on the number of jumpers referenseléxted
Following procedures are only for MMEF, MM and SM fiber.
For 1 jumpedualended,

1. Connect FC1 to the Local TX port and SC1 to the Remote RX port.
2. Connect FC2 to the Remote TX port and SC2 to Local RX port.

FCl “512 FQ“ 1
TXEaGL=A RX TX [kl =A RX

3. Press the SETUP button > Tes@ufigurationr Yy R a4 St SOG franhBO& WdzY LIS |
Ended columnSelect Single or Bi direction depending on requirement.

4. Pressthe TOOISdzd 62y B {SG wSFSNBYyOS |yR LINKaa i



11-11-2015 = 11-11-2015 a = 11-11-2015 ﬂ = 11-11-2015 5 =

Configuration Configuration
y Single Ended Dual Ended

Set Reference

b
k.

Single Direction One
Jumper Dual Ended

ISet Referencell Power Meter  Light Source

saas| |

Fiber ﬁ E

Test Settings
Lim;t:
TIA-568.3

Cable: > {

oM1
Refractive Index 1,493 = l

L
W

L

Modal Bandwidth About Us

S00MHz"Km

Connect the Reference Cords as
above & Proceed to Set
Reference

Project Settings
ste > ( Single Direction
Unspecified

Label Source:
Simple Label

[romsams ] o .

@ Bi-Directional

5. Check that the Set Reference resultis15dB before proceedingClean or replace

reference cords if necessary, and set reference again if value exceeds 0.15 dB.

11112015 @ =)

A1
Link Validation

=

860nm Fiker1
Absolute -49.57 dBm
Data 0.00 4B
Limit 3.35dB
Margin 335dB

Verification Test

To verify reference has been set correctly, setup the following connection.

1. Connect FC1 to the Local TX port and SCouplerl.
2. Connect SC5 to the Local RX port and SCéupler2.
3. Connect FC2 to the Remote TX portl &C2 taoupler2.



4. Connect SC3 to the Remote RX port and SCduplerl.

L1 A

-

“ sos*szz “
FCl e FCe2 3
TXELEL=A RX X [Eali=A R

5. Press the AUTOTEST button.

6. Check that the resujpasses withthe following results;
1 Single Mode; 0.2dB

1 Multi-Mode-0.1dB

1 EF compliant Multmode¢ 0.1 dB

For 2 jumpersluatended,

1. Connect FC1 to the Local TX port and SCouple 1.
2. Connect SC5 to the Local RX port and SC6éupler2.
3. Connect FC2 to the Remote TX port and SCaupler?2.
4. Connect SC3 to the Remote RX port and SCduplerl.

Please ensure the fiber cables are cleaned using the cleaning kit provided in the Kit.

1 SA

-

“ sos*sm “
FCl e F2 3
TXELEL®A RX X [Eali=A RX

5 t NBaa GKS {9¢!t odzidz2y B ¢SadAy3a [/ 2y FAIdzN

Ended column. Select Single or Bi direction dependimgequirement.



6. t NSaa (GKS ¢hh[{ odzid2y B {Si wSTFSNBYyY

reference.
11-11-2015 & = (~=) 12-11-2015 & =

Configuration Configuration Set Reference

- . Single Ended Dual Ended
Single Direction One re ) Seblatassnea) Power Meter  Light Source
Jumper Dual Ended -
Test Settings oi ﬁ @ l
"i”_:_itlkésa 3 Inspect VFL MPO [MTP A

b Fiber ﬁ

Cable: ) E E

oM1

Refractive Index  1.493

Modal Bandwidth

S00MHz"Km Connect the Reference Cords as

above & Proceed to Set

Project Settings ] ] ] Reference
o ) (" Single Direction

Unspecified @ Bi-Directional
Label Source:

Simple Label

(oo >] S P~ —

7. Check that the Set Reference resulifs15dB before proceeding. Clean or replace
reference cords if necessary, and set reference again if value exceeds 0.15 dB.



For 3 jumpersiualended

Connect FC1 to the Local TX port and SC1 to coupler 1.

Connect SC5 to the Local RX port and SC6 to cdpler

Connect FC2 to the Remote TX port and SC2 to coupler 4.

Connect SC3 to the Remote RX port and SC4 to coupler 3.

I 2yy SO0l @2dzNJ 2dzYLISNRa {/ SyR {/ 1 (2 O2dzLJ
[ 2yySOG @2dzNJ 2dzYLISNRa {/ SyR {/ ¢ G2 O2dzLd

S T o

Please ensure the fiber cables are cleaned using the cleaning kit provided in the Kkit.

1 7 o] A
) [
i sos" [£e?) C10 —32 “
FCL a3 2 3
TXEaEL=E RX X [ali=A RX

7.t NBaa (GKS {9¢!t odzitz2y B ¢SadAay3a {SGaGdAy3Ta
WdzYLISNE Ay GKS wSY234S !yAiAdo
8. Pressthe TOOLS button > Set Rdey OS | YR LINBaa (0KS a21¢ od

reference.
11-11-2015 a = 5 =) 11-11-2015 a =
Configuration Configuration g ﬂ Set Reference
e Single Ended Dual Ended
Single Direction One = 5 r T Set Raforencell Power Meter  Light Source - -
Jumper Dual Ended M M
Test Settings it AL N
- ~ = B g j J
imit: 2 el 3
TR —’—] InFs“r:zrm WFL MPO (MTP A8 AR
Cable: > ! I t'

oM1 o]
Refractive Index  1.493
Modal Bandwidth

S00MHz"Km Connect the Reference Cords as

above & Proceed to Set
Reference

Project Settings
s~ — et _—
Site: > Single Direction

Unspecified @ BiDirectional

Label Source:
Simple Label

[ System Settings > ] . W FU——— . A — — ~m

9. Check that the Set Reference results15dB before proceeding. Clean or replace
reference cords if necessary, and set reference again if value exceeds 0.15 dB.




For 1 jumpesingleended loopback,

1. Connect the FC and SC ends of the reference cord to the TX port RX port of the
adapter respectively.

Please ensure the fiber cables are cleaned using the cleaning kit provided in the Kit.

FCL “ ol
X [aki=A R

2. Pressthd 9¢ !t odzid2y B ¢SadAy3a /2y FAITdz2NI GA2Y
SingleEnded column. Select Single or Bi direction depending on requirement.

3.t NFaa GKS ¢hh[{ odzidi2y B {Si wSTFSNByOS Iy

reference.
11-11-2015 @ = B =) 11-11-2015 a =

Configuration Configuration g ﬂ Set Reference

- . ingla Fndad Dual Ended
Single Direction One r- 5 r T Set Raforencell Power Meter  Light Source
Jumper Dual Ended
Test Settings iy L oi j 5

-_ A - =
Limit: r D ————)
Inspect VFL MPO /MTP

TIA568.3 "Rher ﬁ
Cable: > 1 I

e = o R
Refractive Index  1.493 - =
Modal Bandwidth H L l ARovtlls

SO0MH 23K AR L Connect the Reference Cords as

. . =~ Lo | | o | above & Proceed to Set

Project Settings Reference
Site:i > (" 'Single Directien

Unspecified @ Bi-Directional
Label Source:

Simple Label

s 3] e e e . —

4. Checkhat the Set Reference resulti.15dB before proceeding. Clean or replace

reference cords if necessary, and set reference again if value exceeds 0.15 dB.



For 2 jumpers singiended loopback,

1. Connect FC1 to the TX port and SC1 to ec8fler.
2. Connect SC2 to the RX port and SC3 tacthpler.

Please ensure the fiber cables are cleaned using the cleaning kit provided in the Kkit.

1 3
= .
FC1 “SIQ
TXEaki=l RX

3.t NFaa GKS {9¢!'t odzidz2zy B ¢SadAay3a /2y FAIdzN
SingleEndedcolumn. Select Single or Bi direction depending on requirement.
4, t NBaa GKS ¢hh[{ odzid2y B {SG wSTFSNByOS Iy

reference.

11-11-2015 @ =

Configuration Configuration
¥ Single Ended Dual Ended

Iy
]

b

B =) 11-11-2015 a =

j ﬂ Set Reference

gferenced Power Meter  Light Source
j 5
WL MPO /MTP
-

Connect the Reference Cords as
above & Proceed to Set

Single Direction One
Jumper Dual Ended

Test Settings
Lim;t:
TIA568.3

Cable: >

oM1
Refractive Index  1.493

Modal Bandwidth
S00MHz"Km

},M

=0

H

Project Settings

Ref
ste > ( Single Direction eference
R @ Bi-Directional
Label Source:
Simple Label
e > ] e e .y v . =

5. Check that the Set Reference resulis15dB before proceeding. Clean or replace

reference cords if necessary, and set reference again if value exceeds 0.15 dB.



For 3 jumpers singiended loopback,

1. Connect FC1 to the TX port and SC1 to eo8flerl.

2. Connect SC2 to the RX port and SC3 to aratbupler2.

3./ 2yySOG @2dzN) 2 dztaidenIaid SC3 tooGplerR. { / n G 2
Please ensure the fiber cables are cleaned using the cleaning kit provided in the Kit.

L1

4
=

“&B-%
Se)

a0

4. Press the SETUP button > Testing Configuratioda®d SOG & ¢ 62 WdzY LIS NE
SingleEnded column. Select Single or Bi direction depending on requirement.

5t NBaa (GKS ¢hh[{ odzid2y B {Si wSTFSNBYyOS |y

reference.
114112015 @ =) 11112015 @ =)

Configuration Configuration Set Reference
Single Direction One fSIngIe En:}led DuallEnded
Jumper Dual Ended M M
Test Settings i3 L

: g — =
Limit: I — e ———

TIA568.3 ﬁ
Cable: ) | E !

OM1 = P

Refractive Index  1.493
Modal Bandwidth
S00MHz"Km

Project Settings
Site:
Unspecified
Label Source:
Simple Label

[ System Settings > ] “ ~ “

Connect the Reference Cords as
above & Proceed to Set
Reference

> (" Single Direction

@ Bi-Directicnal

6. Check that the Set Reference resuli{s15dB before proceeding. Clean or replace

reference cords if necessary, and set reference again if value exceeds 0.15 dB.

Set Reference will fail in the eventof



1 Adapter probe mismatch
9 Firmware version mismatch
1 No connection between Local and Remote units

According to the ISO/IEC standards, tHer®pers testing method is not a
recognised procedure, hence the selection fguéhpers configuration will be
disabled when an ISO limit is selected.




Chapter4: Configuring aPAUTOTEST

After configuring the system settings, follow these steps to sedmnpUTOTEST

1. Press the SETUP buttofProject Settings
a. Site¢ Greate or select a Site
b. Operator¢ Create or select an Operator
c. Label Source Select cable labelling scheme. Load labels from USB flash drive
if using List Based Testing (LBT).
d. AutoSaveg Enableoption for Certifierto auto save every PASS result.
2. Press the SETUP button > Test Settings
a. Test Limitg Select a test limit
b. CablecCrd S | Odzad2yY 2N) aStSOG OFotftS FTNRY
c. Modal Bandwidth- Choose the modal bandwidth of the cable under test.
Leave option unchanged if unsure.

Please ensure you have the following components before conducting the test;

Certifier, Local & Remote units
Single Mode Testing KiiR
Multi-Mode Testing KIDR

= =2 =2 =

Encircled Flux MukMode Testing Kit

Single Mode Testing Kit Multi-Mode Testing Kit EF MultiMode Testing Kit



Testing Guide foDuatEndedTesting

Connect FC1 to the Local TX port and SCbuplerl.

Connect SC5 to the Local RX port and SC6upler2.

Connect FC2 to the Remote TX port and SCaupler4.

Connect SC3 to the Remote RX port and SCdupler3.

Connect the cord to be tested S@/couplerl and SC8 tooupler3.

2 e A

Connect the other cord to be tested SCStupler2 and SC10 to cpler4.

Seil Qscs Sl

e

TXEaEi=l RX X [EsEL=A RX

7. Press the AUTOTEST button to beilfOTEST
8. If BiDirection measurement is selected, swap the position of 8€1SC6,& and

SA.

SH

FCl Se3)
TXELEL=E R

9./ tA0] G{GSLI wé G2 O2yidAydsS GSadod



10.{ St 850nire 2aNJ numyoidEMulti-Y 2 RS 2NJ amomMny Yé 2N amppn
Mode to check the Loss, Limit and Margin of the fiber setup at the respective

wavelength.

Teging Guide forSingleEnded LoopbacKesting

Connect FC1 to the Local TX port and SCbuplerl.

Connect SC2 to the Local RX port and SC8upler2.

Connect SC4 teoupler3 and SC5 tooupler4.

Connect the cord to tested SC6douplerl and SC7 tooupler3.

a r w0 DhPE

Connect the other cord to be tested SC&tmupler2 and SC9 tooupler4.

6. Pressthe AUTOTEST button to beilfOTEST

7. If BiDirection measurement is selected, swap the positio®6fland SC3

el
1@jon

5

8./ ftA01 a{GSLI né¢ G2 O2yiGAyYydsS GSado



9. { St SOG aypnyyY al NBAYE 2Nl amomnyyY al NHAYE

the fiber setup at the respective wavelength.



Chapter 5: Performing aAUTOTEST

Press the AUTOTEST button once settings and limits have been seBsatdaerwill use the
last configuration or factory settings to perform the AUTOTEST if new settings are not
configured.

Certifierwill display summarized result with PASS or FAIL AbGeEOTESS completedPress
0 K Giewédetails button® @A Sg GKS O2YLINBKSyaA @S NBadz
results.

11-11-2015 a = 11-11-2015 a = 11-11-2015 a =
A7 A5 A7
TIA568.3 TIA568.3 TIA568.3
20550 m
5 f @
B' E' 205.50 205.50
~Um ~SUm
- - l l
= L T Bt =
¢ 850nm 1.02dB » Splices0
#  13000m 07808 > 850nm Fiber 1 Fiber 2 850nm Fiber 1 Fiber 2
Loss 1.09 dB 1.15 dB Loss{L-R} 1.11dB 102 dB
Network Limits > Limit 3.35 dB 3.35 dB Loss (R-L) 119 dB 115 dB
Margin 2.26 dB 2.20 dB Limit 221 dB 2.21dB
[ (et & BJ Margin 102 dB 1,06 dB

AUTOTESAverview Detailed view for Single Detailed view for Bdirectional
directional test test

Click on the parameter to display a more comprehensive individual result.

In detailed view, loss from the Local to the Remote unit, Limit and Margin avidligplayed
for each wavelengtlior both Single and Mulimode. If Bidirectional test is selected at the
configuration settings, test result for loss from Remote to Local will be displayed.

Depending on installation requirements, additional application test standards will be
performed during an Autotest if Ethernet Standard and/or Fiber Channel is selected. To
perform additional application standard test, press the SETUP button > Test Settings >
Network Limits.

2



Certifierwill perform a separate test based on the loss value input if Valklation is selected.

Managingtest result(s)

¢Sai NBadzg (ia OLy 068 YISydS: f RdzairMyOTETD®RS NINBYA & A
completed.When promptedenter labelnamel Yy R Of fo€dve a h Y ¢

11-11-2015 g = 11-11-2015 g = 11-11-2015 @ =
AS A5
TIA568.3 TIA568.3
20550 m W 205.50 m
| | | |
bl | - b =
& & & -
7 o 20w T ———— 7 oo 0wy
& 1300nm 0.55dB — T & 1300nm 0.55dB )
[ulelrlelylulilo]
<" Network Limits > ‘1 T T Y T ‘p <" Network Limits >
als|d]flg j | k l I
[ Hext Label ﬁ : v [ Hext Label
vib|n|m

¢tKS a{l @S¢
once saving |sompleted.

To view saved results,

1. Presshe ¢cDATA button.

2. { St SO0 4G4CAOSNE IyR LINBaa GKS a
3. Select the test resultsf A Qigwé biutton to view results

4. Select next page for more results.

0 dz(i G 2

I+
>
u»
=
m
(@)

To delete a saved result,

1. Press theDATA button.

2. { St SO0 GCAOSNE YR LINKaa (KS a+xASg¢
3.t NBaa GKS dalylF3aSé¢ odzidizyd

4. Select resuls)andpress thedDS t Shutfo#s to delete resul(s)

dzii G 2

(@]

To rename a saved result,

1.t NBaa GKS as5! ¢! ¢ odzitdz2yo

2. { St SOG GCAOGSNE |yR LINBaa (0KS a+xASgé¢ odziid?2
3.t NBaa G(GKDuttana | yIF 3S¢

4. { St SOU N&B a dzfRénamépirtorltaiN&haniereslK S &



Exporting test results inta}ReportPC Software

Refer toUser Manualk; CertifierCopper Certificatiofor more information on exporting test
results intoJReportPC Software.

ReferUser Manuak JReportfor more information on how to use the software.



